

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,
Petitioner,
v.
BILLY JO LARA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE ON BEHALF OF
EIGHTEEN AMERICAN INDIAN TRIBES**

TRACY LABIN *
RICHARD GUEST
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS
FUND
1712 N STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 785-4166

CHARLES A. HOBBS
ELLIOTT A. MILHOLLIN
HOBBS, STRAUS, DEAN &
WALKER, LLP
2120 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 822-8282

Counsel for Amici
Lac Courte Oreilles Tribe,
Menominee Tribe, Metlakatla
Indian Community, Mississippi
Band of Choctaw Indians,
Oglala Sioux Tribe, Three
Affiliated Tribes of the Fort
Berthold Reservation

* Counsel of Record for
Amici Curiae

November 14, 2003

[All *Amici* Listed On Inside Cover]

CONFEDERATED SALISH AND
KOOTENAI TRIBES OF THE
FLATHEAD INDIAN
RESERVATION OF MONTANA,
CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE
WARM SPRINGS RESERVATION
OF OREGON,
EASTERN BAND OF CHEROKEE
INDIANS OF NORTH CAROLINA,
LAC COURTE OREILLES TRIBE OF
WISCONSIN
LUMMI NATION OF WASHINGTON
MENOMINEE TRIBE OF WISCONSIN,
METLAKATLA INDIAN COMMUNITY
OF ALASKA,
MISSISSIPPI BAND OF CHOCTAW
INDIANS,
MOHEGAN TRIBE OF
CONNECTICUT,
NEZ PERCE TRIBE OF IDAHO,
OGLALA SIOUX TRIBE OF SOUTH
DAKOTA,
PASCUA YAQUI TRIBE OF
ARIZONA,
PAWNEE NATION OF OKLAHOMA,
PUEBLO OF LAGUNA OF NEW
MEXICO,
PUEBLO OF SANTA CLARA OF NEW
MEXICO,
SALT RIVER PIMA-MARICOPA
INDIAN COMMUNITY OF
ARIZONA,
SPIRIT LAKE SIOUX TRIBE OF
SOUTH DAKOTA
THREE AFFILIATED TRIBES OF THE
FORT BERTHOLD RESERVATION
OF NORTH DAKOTA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. SECTION 1301 OF THE INDIAN CIVIL RIGHTS ACT PROPERLY RECOGNIZES THAT INDIAN TRIBES ARE THE LAWFUL AND MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES TO HANDLE MISDEMEANOR OFFENSES COMMITTED BY ALL INDIANS ON THEIR RESERVATIONS.....	4
A. The Facts of This Case Demonstrate Why The Spirit Lake Tribe Needs to Exercise Inherent Criminal Jurisdiction Over All Indians Who Commit Misdemeanors on Its Reservation.....	4
B. Tribes Throughout Indian Country Need Authority to Prosecute All Indians Who Commit Crimes Within Their Indian Communities And Are Well-Suited To Exercise Such Authority	8
1. On-Reservation Crime is a Serious Problem Throughout Indian Country.....	9
2. From their Historical Roots, Modern Tribal Courts Have Made Great Progress.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
3. Congress Has Recognized that Tribal Courts Are Well-Suited to Enforcing Criminal Laws and Protecting Tribal Communities.....	15
II. SECTION 1301 OF THE ICRA PROPERLY ADDRESSES THE JURISDICTIONAL VOID CREATED BY THE <i>DURO</i> DECISION AND RECOGNIZES THAT TRIBES HISTORICALLY EXERCISED INHERENT CRIMINAL JURISDICTION.....	17
A. The Jurisdictional Void Created by the <i>Duro</i> Decision Caused A Serious Crisis in Law Enforcement on Indian Reservations	17
1. <i>Duro</i> Created a Jurisdictional Void...	17
2. The Vacuum Extended Even to Major Crimes	20
3. Congress was Asked by Many Law Enforcement Agencies at All Levels to Take Action.....	20
B. Congress Reviewed the Historical Record and, Contrary to the Court's Decision in <i>Duro</i> , Recognized and Affirmed the Inherent Powers of Indian Tribes	22
C. Subsequent Analysis of The Historical Record, Particularly Of The Solicitor's Opinions Relied Upon By the Court In <i>Duro</i> , Comports With Congress' Conclusion.....	24
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Colliflower v. Garland</i> , 342 F.2d 369 (9th Cir. 1965).....	14
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex Parte Crow Dog</i> , 109 U.S. 556 (1883).....	23, 24
<i>Iowa Mutual Insurance Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	16
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. (4. Hou.) 567 (1846).....	3, 23
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 331 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515, 531 (1832).....	3

STATUTES AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

18 U.S.C. § 1152	18, 24
18 U.S.C. § 1153	18, 20, 24
25 U.S.C. §§ 1301-1341	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1302(7).....	9
25 U.S.C. § 3601	15
25 U.S.C. § 3601(2)(5)	15
Act of Mar. 3, 1817, 3 Stat. 383	23
Act of June 30, 1834, ch. 161 4 Stat. 733.....	23
25 C.F.R. 11.....	14
25 C.F.R. 11.2(a)	14
25 C.F.R. 11.2(c)	14
25 C.F.R. 11.100.....	14
1 Op. Sol. 445 (October 25, 1934)	25, 26, 27
1 Op. Sol. 699 (November 17, 1936)	28
1 Op. Sol. 736 (March 17, 1937).....	28
1 Op. Sol. 849 (August 26, 1938).....	28
1 Op. Sol. 859 (October 25, 1938)	29
1 Op. Sol. 872 (February 17, 1939).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
TRIBAL CONSTITUTIONS AND LAWS	
Spirit Lake Const. art. VI, sec. 4	6
Spirit Lake Tribal Court, Statement of Rights.....	7
<i>Spirit Lake Tribal Resolution</i> , No. A05-00-239 (Sept.22, 2000)	5
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
S. Rep. No. 102-153 (1991).....	24
S. Rep. No. 102-168 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 102-61 (1991)	11, 12, 19, 23
Conf. Rep. No. 102-261 (1991).....	24
<i>Impact of Supreme Court's Ruling in Duro v. Reina: Hearing Before the Senate Select Comm. on Indian Affairs</i> , 102nd Cong., Pt. 2 (1991).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Senate Committee on Indian Affairs Hearing on the Reauthorization of the Indian Child Protection and Family Violence Prevention Act, S. 1601</i> (Sept. 24, 2003).....	10
<i>Status of Jurisdictional Authority in Indian Country, An Assessment of Emerging Issues: Hearing Before the Senate Select Comm. on Indian Affairs</i> , 102nd Cong. At 39-40.....	19
Statement of Sen. Inouye, Cong. Rec. S5223 (Apr. 25, 1991)	16
MISCELLANEOUS	
U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>American Indians and Crime</i> , NCJ 173386 (Feb. 1999).....	9
U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Tribal Law Enforcement 2000</i> , NCJ 197936 (Jan. 2003, revised 4/29/03)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Department of Justice, Policing on American Indian Reservations, A Report to the National Institute of Justice, NCJ 188095 (Jul. 2000).....	9
Report of the Executive Committee for Indian Country Law Enforcement Improvements, Final Report to the Attorney General and the Secretary of the Interior (Oct. 31, 1997)	9, 10
<i>Extent, Nature, and Consequences of Intimate Partner Violence: Findings From the National Violence Against Women Survey research report</i> , NCJ 181867 (2000)	10
Survey of Tribal Justice Systems and Courts of Indian Offenses, May 2000, Prepared by the American Indian Law Center	12
Aline K. Major and Arlen Egley, Jr., 2000 Survey of Youth Gangs in Indian Country, National Youth Gang Center (NYGC) Fact Sheet (June 2002)	11
Felix S. Cohen, Handbook of Federal Indian Law (1982 ed.).....	14, 15
Elizabeth A. Harvey, The Aftermath of <i>Duro v. Reina</i> : A Congressional Attempt to Reaffirm Tribal Sovereignty Through Criminal Jurisdiction over Nonmember Indians, 8 T.M. COOLEY L. REV. 573 (1991).....	25
William R. Quinn, Intertribal Integration: The Ethnological Argument in <i>Duro v. Reina</i> ETHNOHISTORY 40:I, Winter 1993.....	25
